KENAF CORE PARTICLEBOARD BASED ON PHYSICAL,
MECHANICAL AND ACOUSTIC PROPERTIES

NUR ‘1ZZATI BINTI ISMAIL

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2014



CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge‘dz és reference work. This thesis has
not been submitted to any other academic institution or n‘on-academic institution for

any other degree or qualification

In the event that my thesis is found to violate the conditions mentioned above, 1
voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to

the disciplinary rules and regulation or Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidates : Nur ‘Izzati binti Ismail

Candidate’s id No : 2011454168

Programme : Furniture Technology

Faculty : Applied Science

Thesis Title : Kenaf Core Particleboard Based on Physical, Mechanical and
Acoustic Properties

Signature of Candidate AR ——

Date: 11 July 2014



ABSTRACT

KENAF CORE PARTICLEBOARD BASED ON PHYSICAL, MECHANICAL
AND ACOUSTIC PROPERTIES

In this study, manufacturing Kenaf (Hibiscus cannabinus L.) core particleboards
were carried out. Objective of this study was to evaluate the properties of Kenaf core
particleboard. All the boards were manufactured with three different densities of
500kgm™, 600kgm™ and 700kgm™ at two percentages of urea formaldehyde which
are 8% and 10%. 30 boards were produced and cut to the dimension according to 3
types of test which includes physical, mechanical and acoustic. (Acoustic
characteristic was tested to evaluate the ability of Kenaf core particleboard to absorb
the noise in sound.) Based on the study, it was found that the increase of resin
content and density caused an improvement in the mechanical and physical
properties of the boards. However, it differs with its acoustic properties that show
that the lowest density shows an increase in acoustic properties while resin content
gives no significant effect towards the board’s properties. This kind of board also had
it weakness in damp condition. Thus, improvements towards moisture resistance
properties need to be done in further research to cover the lack in this particleboard.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
DEDICATION
CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION

PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT UNDERTAKING
PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING . -

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF APPENDICES
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Justification

1.5  Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Kenaf
2.1.1 General Characteristics
2.1.2 Importance of Kenaf
2.1.3 Kenaf in Malaysia
2.2  Urea Formaldehyde
2.2.1 Background and Usage
2.3  Particleboard
2.3.1 Definition
2.3.2 Properties and Factors
2.3.1.2 Advantages
2.4  Noise Pollution
2.4.1 Definition
2.4.2 Harmful Effects of Noise Pollution

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHOD

3.1  Experimental Design

3.2  Materials Preparation

3.3  Kenaf Core Particleboard Manufacturing
3.3.1 Screening and drying

vii

Page

il
iii
iv

vi
vii
ix

xii
xiii
Xiv
XV
xvi

(O T

N NN

10
10

11
12

14
14
16
16



3.3.2 Mixing of particles with resin
3.3.3 Mat Forming '
3.3.4 Hot and Cold Pressed
3.3.5 Trimming, cutting and conditioning
3.4  Kenaf Samples Cutting for Mechanical and Physical Test
3.4.1 Determination of Moisture Content and Density
3. Method of Testing
3.5.1 Bending Test (MOE and MOR)
3.5.2 Internal Bonding
3.5.3 Thickness Swelling and Water Absorption
3.6  Kenaf Sample Manufacturing for Acoustic Test
3.7 - Method of Analysis
3.8  Mechanical, physical and acoustic samples replicate

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introduction
4.2  Mechanical Properties
4.2.1 Bending Test
4.2.1.1 Modulus of Rupture
4.2.1.2 Modulus of Elasticity
422 Internal Bonding
4.3  Physical Properties
4.3.1 Thickness Swelling
4.3.2 Water Absorption
44  Acoustic Properties
4.4.1 Effect of Resin Content
4.4.2 Effect of Density

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

viii

18
19
20
22
25
26
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

35

38
41
44

49
54

57

60

61

63
65
78



