KENAF CORE PARTICLEBOARD BASED ON PHYSICAL, MECHANICAL AND ACOUSTIC PROPERTIES

NUR 'IZZATI BINTI ISMAIL

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2014

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the

regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own

work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as reference work. This thesis has

not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for

any other degree or qualification

In the event that my thesis is found to violate the conditions mentioned above, I

voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to

the disciplinary rules and regulation or Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidates

: Nur 'Izzati binti Ismail

Candidate's id No

: 2011454168

Programme

: Furniture Technology

Faculty

: Applied Science

Thesis Title

: Kenaf Core Particleboard Based on Physical, Mechanical and

Acoustic Properties

Signature of Candidate

.

Date: 11 July 2014

iii

ABSTRACT

KENAF CORE PARTICLEBOARD BASED ON PHYSICAL, MECHANICAL AND ACOUSTIC PROPERTIES

In this study, manufacturing Kenaf (Hibiscus cannabinus L.) core particleboards were carried out. Objective of this study was to evaluate the properties of Kenaf core particleboard. All the boards were manufactured with three different densities of 500kgm⁻³, 600kgm⁻³ and 700kgm⁻³ at two percentages of urea formaldehyde which are 8% and 10%. 30 boards were produced and cut to the dimension according to 3 types of test which includes physical, mechanical and acoustic. (Acoustic characteristic was tested to evaluate the ability of Kenaf core particleboard to absorb the noise in sound.) Based on the study, it was found that the increase of resin content and density caused an improvement in the mechanical and physical properties of the boards. However, it differs with its acoustic properties that show that the lowest density shows an increase in acoustic properties while resin content gives no significant effect towards the board's properties. This kind of board also had it weakness in damp condition. Thus, improvements towards moisture resistance properties need to be done in further research to cover the lack in this particleboard.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Pag
APPI	ROVAL SHEET	i
	ICATION	ii
	DIDATE'S DECLARATION	iii
	LICATION OF THE PROJECT UNDERTAKING	iv
	MISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING	v .
	NOWLEDGEMENT	vi
	LE OF CONTENTS	vii
	OF TABLES	ix
	OF FIGURES	X
LIST OF PLATES		xii
0 0 1000 0 0	OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii
LIST OF APPENDICES		xiv
	FRACT	XV
	ΓRAK	xvi
ADS	IIVIK	AVI
	*	
СНА	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background	1
1.2		3
1.3		4
1.5	Objectives	5
- 15		73-04
	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Kenaf	
	2.1.1 General Characteristics	6
	2.1.2 Importance of Kenaf	7
	2.1.3 Kenaf in Malaysia	7
2.2	Urea Formaldehyde	
	2.2.1 Background and Usage	8
2.3	Particleboard	
	2.3.1 Definition	9
	2.3.2 Properties and Factors	10
	2.3.1.2 Advantages	10
2.4	Noise Pollution	
	2.4.1 Definition	11
	2.4.2 Harmful Effects of Noise Pollution	12
	PTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHOD	
3.1	Experimental Design	14
3.2	35 ADMINI PROCESSOR AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE ACCURATION OF THE PROCESSOR AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE ACCURATION OF THE AC	14
3.3	Kenaf Core Particleboard Manufacturing	16
	3.3.1 Screening and drying	16

	3.3.2 Mixing of particles with resin	18
	3.3.3 Mat Forming	19
	3.3.4 Hot and Cold Pressed	20
	3.3.5 Trimming, cutting and conditioning	22
3.4	Kenaf Samples Cutting for Mechanical and Physical Te	st 25
	3.4.1 Determination of Moisture Content and Density	26
3.5	Method of Testing	28
	3.5.1 Bending Test (MOE and MOR)	29
	3.5.2 Internal Bonding	30
	3.5.3 Thickness Swelling and Water Absorption	31
3.6	Kenaf Sample Manufacturing for Acoustic Test	32
3.7	Method of Analysis	33
3.8	Mechanical, physical and acoustic samples replicate	34
	APTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	2.5
4.1	Introduction	35
4.2		
	4.2.1 Bending Test	••
	4.2.1.1 Modulus of Rupture	38
	4.2.1.2 Modulus of Elasticity	41
	4.2.2 Internal Bonding	44
4.3	Physical Properties	
	4.3.1 Thickness Swelling	49
	4.3.2 Water Absorption	54
4.4	Acoustic Properties	
	4.4.1 Effect of Resin Content	57
	4.4.2 Effect of Density	60
СНА	APTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	IS 61
	FERENCES	63
	PENDICES	65
CUR	RRICULUM VITAE	78